
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION 

Rajya Sabha 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. : 3527 

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE  3rd April 2023  

IMPROVEMENT IN AIR TRAFFIC SYSTEM 

3527.    SHRI DHANANJAY BHIMRAO MAHADIK           

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:- 

(a) the details of revenue generated from aviation sector during the 

last three years, year-wise along with expenditure incurred by 

Government during the period; 

(b) whether Government has increased the revenue generation from 

the Communication, Navigation and Surveillance (CNS) and Air Traffic 

System (ATS) facilities in the domestic and international airports from 

the fleet of foreign passenger and cargo flights during the last three 

years and the current year; and 

(c) if so, the details thereof and the total revenue generated from 

these airports during the last three years, airport/ year-wise? 

ANSWER 

Minister of State in the Ministry of CIVIL AVIATION      (GEN. 

(DR) V. K. SINGH (RETD)) 

(a): The details of revenue earned and the Expenditure incurred by 

Airports Authority of India (AAI) during the last three years is as under: 

Financial Year      Revenue               Expenditure 

 

                             (Rs. in crore)          (Rs. in crore) 

 

2019-20                12837.44                9020.38 

2020-21                 4867.04                 8043.16 

2021-22                 6841.29                 7645.01 



 

 

(b) & (c): The Aeronautical tariff has increased by 4% and 3.5% for 

international and domestic flights, respectively, with effect from 

01.10.2020. The details of the revenue generated is attached as 

Annexure. The complete details  of revenue generated  during the  

Financial Year 2022-23 is being collected and will be laid on the Table 

of the House. 

****** 

  



Annexure -  given in reply to part (b) to (c) of RS UQ No.3527 due for answer on 03.04.2023 
 

Route Navigation Facility Charges (RNFC) and Terminal Navigation Landing Charges (TNLC) 
charges for Landing & Overflying Foreign Airlines operators including Cargo flights (Airport wise & 
Year wise) of Last 3 Financial Years and Current Financial Year 

   

(Rupees in crore) 

AIRPORTS 

Financial Year 

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 

DELHI (CHQ)            1,085.08  454.93  672.03  

AHMEDABAD                   7.85                        3.29                     7.48  

NAGPUR                   1.58                        0.02                     0.25  

GOA                   3.54                        0.26                     1.06  

PUNE                         -                          0.02                          -    

MUMBAI           100.86  46.07  64.99  

NASIK                   0.02                             -                            -    

BHUBANESHWAR                   0.70                        0.02                          -    

KOLKATA                 20.66  4.14  6.65  

GAYA                   1.25                        0.16                     0.01  

AMRITSAR                   3.79                        0.12                     0.25  

JAIPUR                   3.91                        0.61                     1.42  

LUCKNOW                   5.04                        1.43                     2.36  

VARANASI                   0.59                        0.01                          -    

DELHI 101.35                     53.58  66.74  

CALICUT                 16.46                        4.64                     8.41  

COIMBATORE                   2.03                        0.38                     1.16  

HYDERABAD 41.09  13.19  23.60  

KANNUR                         -                          0.44                          -    

MADURAI                   0.35                        0.01                     0.07  

MANGALORE                   0.01                        0.09                     0.01  

TIRUCHIRAPALLI                   9.31                        0.18                     0.61  

TRIVANDRUM 19.89  5.98  13.65  

VIJAYAWADA                         -                          0.28                          -    

BANGALORE 52.75                     27.36                 38.05  

COCHIN                32.85                    11.49                 23.97  

VISAKHAPATNAM                   1.65                        0.02                     0.19  

CHENNAI                 56.96                     27.23                  44.51  



 

********** 

BAGDOGRA                   0.20                        0.02                     0.01  

GUWAHATI                   0.33                        0.01                     0.01  

TOTAL            1,570.10                   655.98                977.49  


